

No. 22-6882

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DAVID BYRON RUSS

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Respondent.

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of Florida*

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

THIS IS A CAPITAL CASE

KARIN L. MOORE
Counsel of Record
Capital Collateral Regional Counsel –
Northern Region
1004 DeSoto Park Drive
Tallahassee, Florida 32301
(850) 487-0922
Karin.Moore@ccrc-north.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
ARGUMENT	1
I. To Resolve a Circuit Split and Reach the Federal Question Regarding Whether a Substantive Incompetency Claim May be Time Barred, This Court Need Not Determine the Underlying Merits of the Claim.....	1
II. Respondent's Characterizations of This Case's Procedural History are Incorrect, and the Supreme Court of Florida's Timeliness Ruling Should Not Prevent This Court From Reaching the Important Federal Questions Presented in the Petition.	3
CONCLUSION	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Garza v. Idaho</i> , 139 S. Ct. 738 (2019)	2
<i>Hurst v. Florida</i> , 577 U.S. 92 (2016)	2
<i>Lee v. Kemna</i> , 534 U.S. 362 (2002).....	4
<i>Medina v. Singletary</i> , 59 F.3d 1095 (11th Cir. 1995)	1
<i>Pardo v. Sec'y, Fla. Dep't of Corr.</i> , 587 F.3d 1093 (11th Cir. 2009)	1
<i>Ryan v. Gonzales</i> , 568 U.S. 57, 75 (2013).	3
<i>Thomas v. Wainwright</i> , 788 F.2d 684 (11th Cir. 1986).....	1
